

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent

v.

JAMES ALDEN LOPER,
Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S211840

Court of Appeal
No. D062693

San Diego County
Superior Court
No. SCD225263

SUPREME COURT
FILED

DEC - 9 2013

ON REVIEW FROM
THE FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE
AND THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
THE HONORABLE LAURA PARSKY, JUDGE

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Raymond M. DiGuiseppe
State Bar Number 228457

Post Office Box 10790
Southport, North Carolina 28461
Phone: 910-713-8804
Email: diguisepe228457@gmail.com

Attorney for Defendant and Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THE ONLY INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 1170(E) CONSISTENT WITH BOTH THE TEXT AND LEGISLATIVE INTENT OF THE COMPASSIONATE RELEASE LAW IS THAT AN INMATE HAS THE RIGHT TO PERSONALLY APPEAL AN ORDER DENYING A REQUEST FOR SUCH RELEASE	6
II. THE PROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER DENYING COMPASSIONATE RELEASE UNDER SECTION 1170(E) IS DE NOVO	19
III. APPELLANT'S RELEASE WOULD DIRECTLY ADVANCE THE LETTER AND SPIRIT OF SECTION 1170(E), BOTH BY RELIEVING THE STATE OF THE TREMENDOUS BURDENS ASSOCIATED WITH PROVIDING THE CONSTANT CARE AND TREATMENT HE REQUIRES AND BY EXTENDING COMPASSION TO A CHRONICALLY ILL PERSON WHO POSES NO THREAT TO PUBLIC SAFETY	24
A. The Proper Interpretation of the Eligibility Criteria	
B. Appellant is Entitled to Compassionate Release Under a Proper Interpretation of the Eligibility Criteria	31
C. The Result is the Same Even If the Court Applies the Deferential Abuse of Discretion Standard in Reviewing the Order	36
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	42

///

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Aguilar v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826	19, 21, 24, 37, 39
<i>Bd. of Admin. v. Wilson</i> (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 967	37
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> (2010) 131 S.Ct. 1910	1
<i>California Mfrs. Assn. v. Public Utilities Comm.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 836	8
<i>Carsten v. Psychology Examining Com.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 793	9-10
<i>Coleman v. Brown</i> , No. 2:90-cv-0520 LKK JFM P (E.D.Cal.)	25, 25-26, 30-31
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 94	37
<i>County of San Diego v. San Diego NORML</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 798	9-10
<i>Crocker National Bank v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 881	21
<i>Donahue v. Donahue</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 259	37
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc., v. Fair Employment & Housing Comm.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379	8
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 71	10
<i>Goodman v. Lozano</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1327	8
<i>Haraguchi v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 706	36-37
<i>Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 508	8
<i>In re Carpenter</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 634	19
<i>In re Charlisse C.</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 145	37
<i>In re Daniel K.</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 661	13
<i>In re Hare</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 1278	20
<i>In re J.S.</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1069	41
<i>In re Lazor</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1185	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Cases	Page
<i>In re Lowe</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1405	20, 21, 21-22
<i>In re Martinez</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 800	7, 7-8, 9
<i>In re Rosenkrantz</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 616	20
<i>In re Ryner</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 533	20
<i>In re Zepeda</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1493	20, 23
<i>Martinez v. Board of Parole Hearing</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 578	7, 9, 18, 24-25
<i>Miller v. Ellis</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 373	20-21, 23-24
<i>Morse v. Municipal Court</i> (1974) 13 Cal.3d 149	8
<i>Nichols v. City of Taft</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1233	37
<i>People v. Ault</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1250	20
<i>People v. Beck</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1095	14
<i>People v. Chlad</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1719	15
<i>People v. Coleman</i> (1978) 86 Cal.App.3d 746	11
<i>People v. Connor</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 669	13
<i>People v. Cromer</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 889	20
<i>People v. Cross</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 63	11
<i>People v. Duren</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 218	20
<i>People v. Gainer</i> (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 636	15
<i>People v. Gallardo</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 971	9, 15-16
<i>People v. Hamlin</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 1412	19, 19-20
<i>People v. Haycock</i> (1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 90	8
<i>People v. Herrera</i> (1982) 127 Cal.App.3d 590	12, 13
<i>People v. Hurtado</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 941	13
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 234	8, 18, 25, 30
<i>People v. Kiney</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 807	23
<i>People v. Martin</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 437	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Cases	Page
<i>People v. Mazurette</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 789	9
<i>People v. Niren</i> (1978) 76 Cal.App.3d 850	17
<i>People v. Olivas</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 236	10
<i>People v. Pritchett</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 190	15
<i>People v. Sword</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 614	11
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1959) 52 Cal.2d 521	16
<i>People v. Totari</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 876	10, 16
<i>People v. Tuttle</i> (1966) 242 Cal.App.2d 883	14
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	41
<i>People v. Wilkinson</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 821	10
<i>People v. Woodhead</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1002	7, 8
<i>People v. Wortham</i> (Oct. 24, 2013, A138769) 220 Cal.App.4th 1018, 2013 WL 5755193	13-14, 18
<i>Plata v. Brown</i> , No. C01-1351 THE (N.D.Cal.)	25, 25-26, 30-31
<i>Prigmore v. City of Redding</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 1322	37, 37-38
<i>San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist. ex. rel. Contreras v. First Student, Inc.</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1212	37
<i>Swift v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 878	21
<i>Teal v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 308	14
<i>Thomas v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 788	17
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> (2011) 131 S.Ct. 2507	10
<i>Upland Police Officers Ass'n v. City of Upland</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 1294	21

///

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Statutes	Page
Insurance Code	
§ 11880	3
 Penal Code	
§ 186.11	3
§ 1170	passim
§ 1237	10, 12
§ 1600	11
§1602	11
§ 1603	11
§ 3550	9
§ 12022.6	3
 Legislative Materials	
Assem. Com. on Public Safety, Rep. on Assem. Bill No. 29 (1997–1998 Reg. Sess.) Apr. 15, 1997	8-9, 27-28, 35
Assem. Com. on Public Safety, Rep. on Assem. Bill No. 1539 (2007-2008 Reg. Sess.) Sept. 5, 2007	2, 9, 24-25, 30, 36
Rep. on Sen. Bill No. 1399 (2009-2010 Reg, Sess.)	2, 28
Sen. Com. on Appropriations, Rep. on Assem. Bill 29 (1997-1998 Reg. Sess.) July 14, 1997	1-2, 27, 35
Sen. Com. on Public Safety, Rep. on Assem. Bill No. 1539 (2007–2008 Reg. Sess.), June 26, 2007	25
Sen. Rules Com., Sen. Public Safety Com., Report on Assem. Bill No. 1539 (2007–2008 Reg. Sess.), July 5, 2007	30

///

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Other Resources	Page
California Code of Regulations Title 15, § 3076	29
American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2000)	26
Arteriosclerotic Disease Online Resource	32
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary	26, 27
MedicineNet Online Medical Dictionary	27
National Center for Biotechnology Information	32, 33
